13 S. Nagajyothi 90290 0.53 43339 0.53

14 S Venkataratnamma 192389 1.14 92346 1.14

15 S. Venkata Subbamma 101250 0.6 48600 0.60

16 S Mohan Krishna Murthy 35816 0.21 17191 0.21

Total (I) 1762546 10.41 846018 10.41

a) Group I headed by Mr. S. Murali Krishna Murthy and his family members will
continue to remain the promoters of Ortin Laboratories Limited after demerger
(demerged company).

b) Group II headed by Mr. G. Venkata Ramana and his family members and
associates will exit as promoters from M/s Ortin Laboratories Limited and become
the promoters of M/s Vineet Laboratories Limited (resulting company).

c) Thus, in the Post demerger, Group I (the promoters of demerged company) will

continue as public shareholders in the Resulting company and the Group II (the
promoters of Resulting company) will continue as public shareholders in the
demerged company.

The shareholding pattern of M/s Ortin Laboratories Limited before de-merger as
is as under:

The breakup of the promoters is given below covering both pre and post demerger:

Category No. of shares

Promoters 59,01,366 34.84

Public 1,10,39,034 65.16

Total 1,69,40,400 100.00

%

24

1 Satyanarayanaraju
Bhupathiraju

496130 2.93 238142 2.93

2 A. Srinivas Raju 392634 2.32 188464 2.32

3 A Ranga Raju 302775 1.79 145332 1.79

4 A Prabhakar Raju 616933 3.64 296127 3.64

5 A Maithali 323310 1.91 155188 1.91

6 Venkata Ramana Gaddam 818409 4.83 392836 4.83

7 319022 1.88 153130 1.88

8 Venkata Rama Gaddam 767247 4.53 368278 4.53

9 Gaddam Srinivasa Rao 69680 0.41 33446 0.41

10 Gaddam Balaji 32680 0.19 15686 0.19

4138820 24.43 1986629 24.43

5901366 34.84 2832647 34.84

ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED

Post-demerger shareholding pattern of OLL (demerged company i.e., Group I) will be
as under:

The post demerger shareholding pattern of OLL (demerged company) is given below:

Pre- Demerger shareholding pattern of Vineet Laboratories Limited (Resulting
Company)

The pre demerger shareholding pattern of M/s Vineet Laboratories Limited is given
below:

Category No. of shares % of demerged paid up

capital

Promoters   8,46,018 10.41

Public 72,85,374 89.59

Total 81,31,392 100.00

Category No. of shares % pre-demerger paid up

capital

Promoters 4,10,000 100

Public 0 0

Total 4,10,000 100

25

ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED

The breakup of the promoter’s shareholding covering both the pre and post demerger
is given below:

Sl.
No

Name of the
promoter

Existing
Promoter in

Existing
Promoter

Pre
Scheme
Shares in

% Post scheme
shares
(including pre
scheme shares)

%

1
Satyanarayanaraju
Bhupathiraju

30000 7.31 287987

3.12

2 A. Srinivas Raju

34650 8.44 238819 2.59

3

34650 8.44 192093 2.08

4

36400 8.88 357205 3.87

5

36400 8.88 204521 2.22

6
Gaddam*

51600 12.59 477172

5.18

7 No  - - 165891 1.80

8
Gaddam*

51400 12.54 450368

4.89

9
Gaddam Srinivasa
Rao

No

- - 36233

0.39

10 Gaddam Balaji

No

- - 16993

0.18

11 No

51400 12.54 162083 1.76

12 K. Murli Mohan No

50000 12.20 50000 0.54

13 P. Kishore Raju No 16750 4.09 16750 0.18

14
Krishnam Raju

No 16750 4.09 16750 0.18

Total  410000 100 2672865 28.99

*The post scheme shares of Mr. Venkata Ramana Gaddam and Mrs. Venkata Rama
Gaddam were inadvertently mentioned as 468804 (5.09%) and 476972 (5.17)
respectively in the approved scheme on 15.05.2019. The same was rectified by the
Board of both the demerged and resulting Companies in their respective meetings
held on 17.01.2020.

As shown in the above table, the existing promoters of Vineet Laboratories Limited
(resulting company) who are also existing promoters in Group II of Ortin Laboratories
Limited (demerged company) will be the promoters of Vineet Laboratories Limited.  In
post demerger, the promoters in Group I of Ortin Laboratories Limited will be a part of
public shareholders in Vineet Laboratories Limited (Resulting Company).   Post

[…]

5 Lakshmi Shravani Dasari 87500 0.52 42000 0.52

6 S Srinivas Kumar 246723 1.46 118427 1.46

7 S Hema Kumari 110200 0.65 52896 0.65

8 90650 0.54 43512 0.54

9 S Ravi Sankar 85000 0.50 40800 0.50

10 S Rajeshwari 39110 0.23 18772 0.23

11 S Krishna Karthik 60000 0.35 28800 0.35

12 S Satya Praveen Kumar 79316 0.47 38071 0.47

13 S. Nagajyothi 90290 0.53 43339 0.53

14 S Venkataratnamma 192389 1.14 92346 1.14

15 S. Venkata Subbamma 101250 0.6 48600 0.60

16 S Mohan Krishna Murthy 35816 0.21 17191 0.21

Total (I) 1762546 10.41 846018 10.41

ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED

c)  Thus, in the Post demerger, Group I (the promoters of demerged company) will
continue as public shareholders in the Resulting company and the Group II (the
promoters of Resulting company) will continue as public shareholders in the
demerged company.

2.4.1. The shareholding pattern of M/s Ortin Laboratories Limited before de-
merger as on 30.06.2018 is as under:

Category No. of shares %

Promoters

Public

Total

   59,01,366

1,10,39,034

1,69,40,400

34.84

65.16

100.00

The breakup of the promoters is given below covering both pre and post demerger:

53

ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED

1 Satyanarayanaraju
Bhupathiraju

496130 2.93 238142 2.93

2 A. Srinivas Raju 392634 2.32 188464 2.32

3 A Ranga Raju 302775 1.79 145332 1.79

4 A Prabhakar Raju 616933 3.64 296127 3.64

5 A Maithali 323310 1.91 155188 1.91

6 Venkata Ramana Gaddam 818409 4.83 392836 4.83

7 A Anantalakshmi 319022 1.88 153130 1.88

8 Venkata Rama Gaddam 767247 4.53 368278 4.53

9 Gaddam Srinivasa Rao 69680 0.41 33446 0.41

10 Gaddam Balaji 32680 0.19 15686 0.19

4138820 24.43 1986629 24.43

5901366 34.84 2832647 34.84

2.4.2. Post-demerger shareholding pattern of OLL (demerged company i.e., Group I)
will be as under:

The post demerger shareholding pattern of OLL (demerged company) is given
below:

Category No. of shares % of demerged paid up capital

Promoters

Public

Total

  8,46,018

72,85,374

81,31,392

10.41

89.59

100.00

2.5.1 Pre- Demerger shareholding pattern of Vineet Laboratories Limited
(Resulting Company)

The pre demerger shareholding pattern of M/s Vineet Laboratories Limited is
given below:

Category No. of shares % pre-demerger paid up capital

Promoters

Public

Total

4,10,000

0

[…]

100

0

100

54

ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED

2.5.2 The breakup of the promoter’s shareholding covering both the pre and
post demerger is given below:

*The shares of Mr. Venkata Ramana Gaddam and Mrs. Venkata Rama
Gaddam were inadvertently mentioned as 468804 (5.09%) and 476972 (5.17)
respectively in the approved scheme on 15.05.2019. The same was rectified by the
Board of both the demerged and resulting Companies in their respective meetings
held on 17.01.2020.

As shown in the above table, the existing promoters of Vineet Laboratories Limited
(resulting company) who are also existing promoters in Group II of Ortin Laboratories
Limited (demerged company) will be the promoters of Vineet Laboratories Limited.  In
post demerger, the promoters in Group I of Ortin Laboratories Limited will be a part of
public shareholders in Vineet Laboratories Limited (Resulting Company).   Post
demerger shareholding pattern of Vineet Laboratories Limited will be as under:

post scheme

Sl.
No

Name of the
promoter

Existing
Promoter
 in

Existing
Promoter

Pre
Scheme

Shares

% Post
scheme
shares
(including
pre
scheme
shares)

%

1 Satyanarayanaraju
Bhupathiraju

30000 7.31 287987 3.12

2 A. Srinivas Raju

34650 8.44 238819 2.59

3

34650 8.44 192093 2.08

4

36400 8.88 357205 3.87

5

36400 8.88 204521 2.22

6
Gaddam*

51600 12.59 477172 5.18

7  No  - - 165891 1.80

8
Gaddam*

51400 12.54 450368 4.89

9 Gaddam Srinivasa
Rao

No

- - 36233 0.39

10 Gaddam Balaji

No

- - 16993 0.18

11 No

51400 12.54 162083 1.76

12 K. Murli Mohan No

50000 12.20 50000 0.54

13 P. Kishore Raju No 16750 4.09 16750 0.18

14
Raju

No 16750 4.09 16750 0.18

Total  410000 100 2672865 28.99

55

ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED

*The promoters and public shares were inadvertently mentioned as 2691101 (29.19)
and 6527907 (70.81) respectively in the approved scheme on 15.05.2019. The same
was rectified by the Board of both the demerged and resulting Companies in their
respective meetings held on 17.01.2020.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH TAX LAWS

The Scheme has been drawn up to comply with the conditions relating to
“demerger” as defined under Section 2(19AA) and other relevant sections of the
Income-tax Act, 1961 and accordingly all the Assets and Liabilities pertaining to
the demerged undertaking shall be transferred from the demerged company to
the resulting company at book values only. If any terms or provisions of the